246 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

fish in waters forming a common boundary between this and other
states, except the Mississippi and St. Croix rivers, is later, or where
the day for the closing of the season for taking fish in such waters is
earlier in Minnesota than it is in any other state or states bounded
by such waters, then and in such case the game and fish commis-
sioner shall promulgate and publish an order fixing the days for the
opening and the closing of the season for taking fish in such waters
_ coincident with the opening and closing days of the season of such

other state for taking fish in such waters, and thereafter and until
said order is amended or repealed such open season for taking fish in
such water ghall be as in said order provided. The game and fish
commissioner is hereby authorized and empowered to enter into ar-
rangements jointly with the proper authorities of such other state
bounded by such waters for the supervision of fishing therein, for
the stocking thereof, for the enforcement of fishing laws of both
states in such waters, and for locating the boundary lne.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved April 7, 1921,

CHAFPTER 194—S8. F. No. 733.

An act fixing the salary and compensation of county commis-
sioners in ceriain counties. .

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota;

Section 1. Salaries of county commissioners in certain coun-
ties.—In each county of this state containing not less than seven-
teen nor more than twenty-five congressional townships and hav-
ing a population of not less than 28,000 nor more than 35,000 inhab-
itants, according to the last preceding state or federal census, and
having an assessed valuation of all property, including money and
credits, as last fixed by the tax commission, of not less than thirty-
two million nor more than forty million doliars, each county commis-
sioner shall receive from the county in full payment for his services
an annual salary of $800, except that such commissioners may be
allowed and paid in addition thereto their actual and necessary trav-
eling expenses incurred and paid by them in the discharge of their
official duties, provided that the total aggregate amount of traveling
expenses of the county commissioners of any such county which may
be so allowed and paid shall not exceed the sum of $1200 in any one
year, Provided, this act shall not apply to any county in which the
salaries of county commissioners are now fixed by special law.

Sec. 2, This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved April 7, 1921.



